
 
 

 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Thursday, 25th March, 2021 
Time: 6.00 pm. 
Venue: Zoom 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 

or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 

those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

3   Urgent Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 

which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 

be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4   Minutes  4 - 12 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 22nd February 2021 and to note the 

actions list appended thereto. 

 

5   Corporate Overview an Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2020/2021  

13 - 18 

 To note the Committee’s Work Programme 2020/2021  

6   Update on the Introduction of Charges for Wheeled Bins  19 - 22 

Public Document Pack



 Director of Neighbourhoods to update on the introduction of charges 

for new and replacement wheeled bins which went live on 23rd 

November 2020. 

 

7   1st & 2nd Quarter Corporate Complaints  23 - 33 

 A report covering corporate complaints received in the first two 

quarters of 2020/2021. 

 

8   Draft Digital Strategy  34 - 62 

 John Rooney and Rebecca Huddleston to report  

9   Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020-21: 

Quarter 3 Performance Update  

63 - 82 

 Performance information relating to the Neighbourhoods and 

Resources Directorates for the third quarter 2020/2021 (October – 

December 2020). 

 

10   Financial Update on the Covid-19 Pandemic  83 - 91 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer  

11   Finance Update Report (Period 10 - 2020/2021)  92 - 126 

 To update the Committee of the Council’s forecast 2020/2021 financial 

position as at the end of January 2021. 

 

12   Greater Manchester Combined Authority - Corporate Issues and 

Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

127 - 135 

 To note the Minutes of the meeting of Greater Manchester Combined 

Authority’s Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, held 9th February 2021. 

 

13   Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 

part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 

 



 
 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 

interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

14   Property Investments - Performance and Risk - 2020/21  136 - 143 

 To consider the report of the Director of Resources.  

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 
Councillor David Bamford Councillor Malcolm Boriss 
Councillor Michael Holly (Chair) Councillor Peter Joinson 
Councillor Amna Mir Councillor Kallum Nolan 
Councillor Shaun O'Neill (Vice Chair) Councillor Liam O'Rourke 
Councillor Faisal Rana Councillor Linda Robinson 
Councillor Elsie Wraighte  
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Peter Thompson 
Committee Services 
Rochdale Borough Council 
Floor 2 - Number One Riverside 
Smith Street 
Rochdale 
OL16 1XU 
 
Telephone – 01706 924715 
e-mail – peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Monday 22 February 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Holly (Chair); Councillors Boriss, Joinson, Nolan, 
O'Neill, O'Rourke, Rana and Wraighte 
 
OFFICERS: Julie Murphy (Chief Finance Officer), Samantha Smith (Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer), Asif Ibrahim (Assistant Director – Legal, Governance 
and Workforce), Steve Blezard (Director of Operations – Adult Social Care), 
John Rooney (Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods), Mark Robinson 
(Assistant Director – Economy) and Alison James (Resources Directorate) 
 

49 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robinson 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

51 MINUTES 
Resolved: 

1. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 8th February 2021 be approved and signed 
as a correct record; 

2. That the Action List from the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 8th February 2021 be noted. 

 
52 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2020/2021 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/2021, which 
outlined the scheduled programme of reports for the remainder of the 
2020/2021 municipal year. 
 
It was noted that there would be reports being submitted to future meetings 
relating to the ICT Digital Strategy and an update on charges for Wheeled 
Bins. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1.    The Committee’s Work Programme 2020/2021 be noted. 
 

53 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2003 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report that was also due to be 
presented to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, on 25th February 2021, with 
the proposed Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Council Tax 
2020/2021 for recommendation to Budget Council. It was noted that the 
information contained in the report was subject to the Final Local Government 
Finance Settlement and approval of the Mayor of Greater Manchester 
precepts for 2020/2021. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



  
Members were informed that the report established the key financial 
challenges 
[...]
stainability and affordability. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Cabinet was due to consider this report 
at its meeting to be held on 25th February 2021. 
 
It was requested that reports be submitted to future meetings of the 
Committee in relation to the Property Growth Fund. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Resolved: 
 

1. That the Cabinet, at its meeting on 25th February 2021, be informed 
that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends 
approval of the recommendations contained in this report; 

2. That reports relating to the Property Growth Fund be submitted to 
future meetings of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
60 SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2021/22 TO 2022/23 - UPDATE FOLLOWING 

CONSULTATION 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer, which 
provided an update on the results of consultation on the proposed Savings 
Programme 2021/2022 to 2022/2023. 
 
The Committee noted that previous comments made on the proposals at the 
meeting held on 8th February 2021 had been incorporated into the report that 
would be submitted to Cabinet on 25th February 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the proposed Savings Program – Update Following Consultation 
be noted. 

 
61 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:  
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
Reason for Decision: 
Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be a 
disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

62 SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2021/2022 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer, which 
presented the individual consultation responses on the proposed Savings 
Programme 2021/2022. 
 

Resolved: 
1. That the individual consultation responses on the proposed Savings 

Progr
[...]
 report is for information only following a request from the committee that 
an update is provided.  

 

Recommendation 

 
2. A report is brought to this committee in January 2022 when a full twelve 

months of data is available with a further update on number of requests, 
appeals and income received since the start of charges for wheeled bins.  

 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. Charging for new and replacement wheeled bins was approved at the cabinet 

meeting on 25th August 2020 and introduced on 23rd November 2020. There 
is a requirement for the council to identify savings and potential income 
streams as well as reducing costs against the current financial backdrop. 
There was evidence that the supply of free wheeled bins on request was being 
abused by a minority (but still a significant number) of residents. The impact 
of the charges will be evaluated following 12 months of implementation. 
 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



4.  

 
 
4.1 

Following a report to cabinet on 1 October 2019 on the proposed charges 
for the supply of waste and recycling bins a public consultation was 
undertaken in early 2020. As the introduction of the charge was contentious 
the final decision on implementing the charges was taken to cabinet rather 
than as a delegated decision.  
  

A report was taken to cabinet on 25 August 2020 recommending the 
reintroduction of a charge for new and replacement wheeled bins, both waste 
and recycling bins. The recommendation was approved and it was agreed the 
charge would be £20 per bin. The charge went live on 23 November 2020, a 
briefing note on the charges was sent to members at that time. All councils 
across GM charge for new and replacement refuse (green) bins, the charges 
vary from £15 to £35. Four authorities in GM currently charge for recycling 
bins, from £10 to £30.  
 
There are a number of exemptions for the charge such as if the bin was 
genuinely stolen or vandalised or the resident receives an assisted collection. 
A resident can appeal against the charge and it will be waived if there are 
extenuating circumstances. In some cases a reused clean bin is provided. It 
is important the appeals process is straightforward as the administration of a 
complex process would incur additional costs.  
 
The impact of the charges has reduced demand for bins by 56% compared to 
the same time period in the previous twelve months. The income received to 
date from bin sales is £13K.  
 

 23 Nov 19  to 
21 Feb 20 

23 Nov 20  to 
21 Feb 21 

No of bins 
requested and 
supplied FOC 

2126 606 

No of bins 
requested and 
paid for 

N/A 483 

Total 2126 1089 

  
The appeals process is working well, to date 110 appeals have been made. 
The majority of appeals relate to lost or stolen bins and bins residents believe 
to have been damaged by collection crews. The recycling officers visit the 
area to see if they can locate the missing bin and check camera footage on 
the waste vehicles for evidence of damage by crews. They then update the 
resident on the outcome. 

4.2 

Alternatives Considered 
 
To continue to supply all new and replacement wheeled bins free of charge 
on request with the exception of those purchased by developers. 
 
 
 
   

Page 20



 

Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5. In 2018/19 15,785 requests for wheeled bins were made. The cost to the 

council of purchasing each bin is £18 currently.  This led to a total annual cost 
to the council for purchasing replacement bins of £284k.  
 
Based on current data a 50% reduction in the number of requests for 
replacement bins would reduce this capital budget requirement by 
approximately £142k per annum in a full year. An annual income from bin 
sales of £50k could be expected based on current sales figures.  
 
The income from bin sales to householders, together with income from bin 
sales to developers, will contribute towards achievement of the £189k bin 
sales savings target set during the 2020-21 estimates process.  Achievement 
of this target will be kept under review, with alternative savings potentially 
being required to offset any shortfall. 

 

Risk and Policy Implications 

 
6. The introduction of a charge for new and replacement bins has generated 

minimal publicity. It is too early to report if it has discouraged recycling and 
increased contamination.  

  

Consultation 

 
7. Consultation on charging for wheeled bins took place in January 2020 and 

546 responses were received. 63% strongly disagreed with the proposal. 
The reasons most commonly sighted for disagreeing with the proposed 
charge were it was felt unfair, that the cost of bins should be covered by 
council tax and efforts should be concentrated on those who currently abuse 
the system by repeatedly ordering replacement bins. 
 
Pensioners and disabled households were most commonly cited as those 
who should be exempt from paying the charge. Those in receipt of an 
assisted collection are not subject to the charge for replacement bins. 
Residents with extenuating circumstances such as low income can appeal 
against the charge and in these cases the charge is waived.  
 

 

Background Papers Place of Inspection 

 

8. Report to Cabinet on Proposed 
Changes to Environmental 
Management Services, 25 
August 2020 

ModGov 

 

For Further Information Contact: Jo Oliver, 01706 922097, 
jo.oliver@rochdale.gov.uk 

Page 21



 

Page 22



 

Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Date of Meeting 25th March 2021 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Neighbourhoods, 
Community & Culture 

Report Author Carolyn Whitham 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

1st & 2nd Quarter Corporate Complaints 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. The report provides Members with a summary of corporate complaints and 

compliments received during the first and second quarters of 2020/21. 
 

Recommendation 

 
2. It is recommended that Members of the Committee consider and scrutinise 

the information contained in the report and assess whether further 
information or explanation is required regarding any of the issues raised in 
the report. 

 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. Part of the Council’s performance management process is to ensure the 

Authority’s ambition to continuously improve services is realised, and actions 
or decisions may need to be taken to maintain improvement. 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



4.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.1 

The Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s definition of a 
complaint is “an expression of dissatisfaction about a Council service 
(whether that service is provided directly by the council or by a contractor or 
partner) that requires a response” 
 
In total, 207 new complaints were received during the first half of 2020/21 
across all services.  The majority of the complaints were resolved at stage 
one, with only 10 escalating to stage two and 2 complaints being dealt with at 
stage three.   A total of 135 compliments were received in this reporting period, 
19 of which were Council wide and related to the response to the Covid 19 
pandemic. 
 
There was a marked reduction in the number of complaints received during 
this reporting period compared to the same period last year, and 26% of the 
overall number of complaints received were found to be not upheld. 
 
Lessons learned 
 
Complaints provide the Council with valuable feedback to develop and 
improve our services to meet the needs of our customers.  The following are 
examples of changes made by services in response to feedback from 
residents during this reporting period: 
 
The Environmental Management Service are working to improve the IT 
systems for bulky waste collections which will make it more feasible to check 
for bulky collections in each incidence of waste being reported or observed 
on private property. 
 
Letters relating to the Subject Acces
[...]
1 December 2020   75% 

          

Ref. Name Due Status % Complete 

N2010.A Final sign off and action plan in place for Rochdale Digital Strategy 31 October 2020   80% 

A draft strategy was in place, but work has been delayed in finalising due to covid-19 commitments. Lessons learnt through Covid, including issues around digital exclusion 
and digital poverty will be included in the latest draft. Engagement will take place with Corporate O&S and a draft strategy will be shared with Informal Cabinet in March 
prior to wider consultation. 
 
 

N2010.B Agree future role and scope of the Council’s Customer Contact Centre 31 December 2020   70% 

P
age 81



  

 

       
   

Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020-21  
 

  

         

          

 

Action Plan 
 

Due Date 
 

 

Status         %Complete 
 

 

          

         

         

    

Page  6  Of  6 
 

  
  

Directorate Plan New. v4_2 
 

   

         

Engagement has been taking place with services to develop an overarching plan for the Customer Contact Centre around people and place. This is due to be completed by 
March 2021. 

  

 

P
age 82



Agenda 
Item 

 

 

Report to Cabinet 

 

 

Date of Meeting 25th February 2021 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Corporate Delivery 
Report Author Julie Murphy 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

Financial Update on the Covid-19 Pandemic 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. 
 
 

To update Members on the forecast financial position relating to the impact of 
Covid-19 on the Council. 

Recommendation 

 
2.1 
 
 
 

Members are requested to note the financial impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic on the Council and the funding provided by the Government to help 
mitigate this. 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3.1 
 
 

To update Members on the use of the emergency Government funding to 
mitigate the additional expenditure/loss of income resulting from the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4.1 
 
4.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.1.2 
 
 
 
 
 

Backg
[...]
iled in section 4.1.4. 
 

2.5 Cabinet note that after accounting for agreed budget carry forwards any 
remaining in-year savings will be transferred to the Equalisation Reserve. 

 
2.6 Cabinet notes the forecast unachieved Savings target in section 4.4. 
 
2.7 Cabinet notes the net Capital budget changes of £687k for 2020/21 and £3.000m 

in 2021/22 detailed in section 4.6.1. 
 
2.8 Cabinet notes the Capital re-phasing of £7,568k detailed in section 4.6.3. 
 
2.9 Cabinet approves the use of the £170k compensation payment received relating 

to Middleton Arena to be used to fund related Legal costs with the remaining 
balance used to replenish the Asset Management Capital Scheme for costs 
already incurred as detailed in 4.6.2. 

 
2.10 Cabinet approves the requests for capital budget switches within 

Neighbourhoods and Economy Service as detailed in section 4.6.4. 
 
 
 

Page 93



3 
 

 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

 

3. Cabinet Members should be kept updated on the financial position of the authority, 

as effective budget management is critical to ensuring financial resources are 

spent in line with the budget and are targeted towards the Council’s priorities. 

This report focuses on the forecast 2020/21 financial position as at the end 
January 2021. 
 
 

Key Points for Consideration 

 

4. Revenue Budget 2020/21 

 

4.1 The budget set by Budget Council on 26th February 2020 was £224,127k. 
Increases in budget in this financial year up to period 10 are detailed in the 
following table: 

 

 
 There have been no changes since period 8 Finance Update report was 

finalised. 

The Revenue Budget Table in 4.1.2 provides detail of budget allocations and the 
estimated 2020/21 financial position. 
 

Approved 
by 

When Reason for change 
Amount 
(£'000) 

Budget 
Council  Mar-20 Approved budget 

   
224,127  

Cabinet Apr-20 Emergency Covid-19 Funding tranche 2   6,116  

Cabinet Apr-20 Hardship Funding   3,064  

Cabinet Apr-20 
S31 - Covid-19 Grant B
[...]
rtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 142

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	COSActionsList

	5 Corporate Overview an Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2020/2021
	6 Update on the Introduction of Charges for Wheeled Bins
	7 1st & 2nd Quarter Corporate Complaints
	Append. 1 for 1st & 2nd Quarter Corporate Complaints

	8 Draft Digital Strategy
	Rochdale digital strategy Final draft March 2021

	9 Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020-21: Quarter 3 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020-21: Quarter 3 Performance Update
	Append. 2 for Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020-21: Quarter 3 Performance Update

	10 Financial Update on the Covid-19 Pandemic
	11 Finance Update Report (Period 10 - 2020/2021)
	4. Revenue Budget 2020/21
	4.2 Health & Social Care Pool Budget
	4.3 Budget Pressures
	4.4 Savings
	4.5 Transformation Fund
	4.6 Capital Budget 2020/21
	4.6.1 Capital Budget Changes

	12 Greater Manchester Combined Authority - Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	14 Property Investments - Performance and Risk - 2020/21
	Append. 1 for Property Investments - Performance and Risk - 2020/21
	Append. 2 for Property Investments - Performance and Risk - 2020/21




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Thursday, 25th March 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Holly (in the Chair); Councillors Bamford, Boriss, 
O'Neill, O'Rourke, Rana and Wraighte 
 
OFFICERS: J. Rooney (Assistant Director (Information, Customers and 
Communities), A. Ibrahim (Assistant Director Legal, Governance and 
Workforce/Monitoring Officer), J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer), S. Smith 
(Deputy Chief Finance Officer), R. Huddlestone (Corporate Strategic Lead - 
Transformation and Reform), J. Oliver (Neighbourhoods Directorate),  
M. Ashworth and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate). 
 

63 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joinson, Mir, Nolan 
and Robinson. 
 

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

65 MINUTES 
The Chair noted that this would be the last meeting of the Committee, after 
many years of service, which Councillor Boriss would attend prior to his 
retirement as a Councillor in May 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
1. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
           Scrutiny Committee held on 22nd February 2021 be approved as a        
correct record.  
2. That the Actions List arising from the meeting of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22nd February 2021 be noted. 
3. Members of the Committee recorded their thanks and appreciation for 
the services of Councillor Boriss during his time as a Councillor and as a 
member of this Committee.  
 

66 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020/2021 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/2021, which 
outlined the programme of reports presented during the 2020/2021 municipal 
year.  
 
Resolved: 
The Committee’s Work Programme 2020/2021 be noted. 
 

67 RESOURCES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLANS 
2020/2021: QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee scrutinised a joint report of the Director of Resources and the 
Director of Neighbourhoods detailing the progress at the end of Quarter Three 



2020/2021 (31st December 2020) towards achievements of targets contained 
in the Resources Directorate Plan 2020/2021 and in the Neighbourhoods 
Directorate Plan 2020/2021. 

  
In considering the Resources Directorate element of the report, the Assistant 
Director Legal, Governance and Workforce/Monitoring Officer) updated 
Members on the actions that were still outstanding at 31st December 2020 and 
which had received an ‘amber’ rating.  

 
A Member referred to the Borough Council elections and elections for the 
position of Mayor of Greater Manchester, both scheduled to be held on 
Thursday, 6th May 2021 and sought clarification on the arrangements that 
were currently in place for these. The Assistant Director (Legal, Governance 
and Workforce/Monitoring Officer) undertook to liaise with the Council’s 
Elections Manager and write to Members of the Committee with the current 
guidance for the conduct of the elections. 

 
In considering the Neighbourhoods Directorate element of the report, 
Members were updated on the actions that were still outstanding at 31st 
December 2020. 

  
Resolved: 
1. The Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020/2021 - 
Quarter 3 Performance (October – December 2020), be noted. 
2. The Assistant Director Legal, Governance and Workforce/Monitoring 
Officer) be requested to write to Members of the Committee, clarifying 
arrangements for the Borough Council and Greater Manchester Mayoral 
Elections, which are both scheduled to be held on Thursday, 6th May 2021. 
 

68 UPDATE ON THE INTRODUCTION OF CHARGES FOR WHEELED BINS 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods which 
provided Members with an update on the introduction of charges for new and 
replacement wheeled bins which went live on 23rd November 2020. The report 
was submitted for information, further to a request made by the Committee’s 
Members at the last meeting of the Committee, held 22nd February 2021 
(minute 52 refers). 
 
Following the submission of a report to the Council’s Cabinet on 1st October 
2019 on the proposed charges for the supply of waste and recycling bins, a 
public consultation was undertaken in early 2020. As the introduction of the 
charge was regarded as being contentious the final decision on implementing 
the charges was taken by the Cabinet. 
  
A further report was presented to the Cabinet on 25th August 2020 
recommending the reintroduction of a charge for new and replacement 
wheeled bins, both waste and recycling bins. The recommendation was 
approved and it was agreed the charge would be £20 per bin. The charge 
went live on 23rd November 2020. 
 



There were a number of exemptions for the charge such as if the bin was 
stolen or vandalised or if the resident receives an assisted collection. A 
resident could appeal against the charge and it would be waived if there are 
shown to be extenuating circumstances. 
 
Thus far the impact of the charges had seen a reduced demand for bins by 
56% compared to the same time period in 2019/2020. The income received to 
date from bin sales was approximately £13,000. 
 
The Chair of the Committee noted that the content of this report was straying 
into the remit of the Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, therefore he undertook to liaise with the Chair of that 
Committee to determine where future discussion of this matter should rest. 
 
Resolved: 

1. A further report be submitted to the appropriate Scrutiny Committee of 
the Council, early in 2022, when a full twelve months of data becomes 
available including an update on the numbers of requests, appeals and 
income received since the introduction of charges for wheeled bins. 

2. The Chairs of this Committee and of the Communities, Regeneration 
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to 
determine which Committee should be the recipient of future reports on 
this matter. 

 
69 1ST & 2ND QUARTER 2020/2021 - CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 

The Assistant Director (Information, Customers and Communities) provided 
the Scrutiny Committee with a summary of corporate complaints and 
compliments received during the first and second quarters of 2020/2021 (April 
– June and July - September 2020).  The Committee were reminded that a 
part of the Council’s performance management process was to ensure the 
Authority’s ambition to continuously improve services would be realised. 
 
It was reported that in total, 207 new complaints were received during the first 
six months of 2020/21 across all services. The majority of these complaints 
were resolved at Stage One, with only 10 escalating to Stage Two and 2 
complaints being dealt with at Stage Three. In addition a total of 135 
compliments were received during this reporting period, 19 of which were 
Council wide and related to the response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The numbers reported marked reduction in the number of complaints received 
during this reporting period compared to the corresponding period in 
2019/2020 and 26% of the overall number of complaints received were found 
to be not upheld. 
 
Members were pleased to note there had been a slight reduction in the overall 
number of complaints received the year and that the majority of the Council’s 
service areas had received fewer complaints in the reporting period compared 
to the previous year. 
 



The Committee requested details of information and support that was 
available to those complainants who took their complaint either to Stage 3 or 
referred it to the local Government Ombudsman. The Committee was advised 
that reviews of complaints take place at the start of the Stage 3 process and 
support was provided if complainants were struggling to articulate their issues. 
However after Stage 3 the Council’s input ceased as the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman was independent and when approached would 
act independently providing the necessary support and advice to a 
complainant as required.  
 
The Committee noted that the Customer Feedback Lead, Mrs Carolyn 
Whitham was due to retire from the Council in April 2021 and in doing so 
noted that she had attended meetings of this Committee and its predecessor 
bodies over the years to present reports on complaints to and about Council 
services. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The report be noted. 
2. The Committee expresses its gratitude to Mrs Carolyn Whitham, for her 

positive contributions to the Committee over a period of many years 
and wish her sincere best wishes for the future on her impending 
retirement. 

 
70 DRAFT DIGITAL STRATEGY 

The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods which 
outlined the draft digital experience strategy. The strategy’s intention was to 
set out a clear vision to improve ‘our place’ and people’s lives through digital 
transformation. Its priorities included becoming a digital place that utilised new 
technologies and systems and the development of ‘digital people’ aiming to 
ensure that the Borough’s residents were able to take advantage of new 
technologies and in doing so better their lives. 
 
The report set out the next steps, assuming that the proposed strategy would 
be approved by the Cabinet on 30th March 2021. These steps included 
establishing a partnership working group which will was to be tasked, initially, 
with developing a delivery plan which would sit behind the strategy and this 
was planned to be brought back to Cabinet for approval later in 2021. 
Members of the Committee requested that the delivery plan be presented to a 
future meeting of this Committee prior to its submission to cabinet. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Cabinet at its meeting on 30th  March 2021 be recommended to 
approve the Digital Experience Strategy, appended to the Director of 
Neighbourhood’s report, be approved for consultation and as a basis 
for developing a delivery plan; 

2. The Cabinet also be requested to approve the proposed next steps, 
detailed in the report, which include the establishment of a digital 
strategy working group, involving key stakeholders from the Council, 
health service, voluntary and commerce sectors, to develop a 
partnership delivery plan to enable the delivery of digital priorities. 



3. The Committee request that the Director of Neighbourhoods submit 
details of the digital strategy delivery plan, to be worked on by the 
working group, to a future meeting of this Committee, prior to its 
submission to the Cabinet for approval. 

 
71 FINANCIAL UPDATE ON THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer, which 
provided an update on the forecast financial position relating to the impact of 
Covid-19 on the Council. 
 
The purpose of the report was to update Members on the use of the 
emergency Government funding to mitigate the additional expenditure/loss of 
income resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Committee was informed that this report had previously been considered 
by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 25th February 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
That the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Council and the 
funding provided by the Government to help mitigate this be noted. 
 

72 FINANCE UPDATE REPORT (PERIOD 10 - 2020/2021) 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
informed Members of the Council’s forecast 2020/2021 financial position as at 
the end of January 2021. The Committee was advised that this report was due 
to be considered by the Cabinet, at its meeting on 30th March 2021, where the 
various recommendations contained therein would be determined. 
 
The report was presented as it was felt that Members of the Cabinet, and of 
the Scrutiny Committee, should be kept updated on the financial position of 
the authority, as effective budget management was critical to ensuring 
financial resources were spent in line with the budget and were targeted 
towards the Council’s priorities. 
 
In considering the report the Committee noted that the payment of Link4Life’s 
Management Fee across the first four months of 2021/2022, to support 
Link4Life to mitigate the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, as 
detailed at paragraph 4.1.4 of the report was due to be approved by the 
Cabinet on 30th March 2021. 
 
The Committee also noted that the use of the £170,000 compensation 
payment received relating to Middleton Arena was due to be approved by the 
Cabinet, on 30th March 2021, which was to be used to fund related Legal 
costs with the remaining balance used to replenish the Asset Management 
Capital Scheme for costs already incurred, as detailed at paragraph 4.6.2.of 
the report. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 



73 GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY - MINUTES OF 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of Greater Manchester Combined Authority’s 
Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 9th 
February 2021, be noted. 
 

74 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Resolved: 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
Reason for the resolution: 
Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be a 
disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

75 PROPERTY INVESTMENTS - PERFORMANCE AND RISK - 2020/2021 
The Committee scrutinised a confidential report of the Chief Finance officer 
that informed Members of the performance of the Council’s property 
investments, and highlight the associated risks. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee recommends that investment activity be suspended pending 
the submission of a further report, detailing the risks associated with property 
investments made and proposed to be made by and on behalf of the Council, 
to the Committee’s next scheduled meeting on 22nd June 2021. 
 


